10

11

12

AU ERE AR QA AT A
HDSO09 /7001753 CINA4&OT 71T a

Rep. Barbara Flynn Currie

Filed: 5/29/2012

097005SB2348ham002 HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 2348

AMENDMENT NO. . Amend Senate Bill 2348, AS AMENDED,
“ARTICLE 1
Section 5. “"AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act

97-0057, approved June 30, 2011, 1is amended by changing

Sections 25 and 30 of Article 3 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 3, Sec. 25)

Sec. 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department
of Central Management Services:

BUREAU OF BENEFITS

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2348ham002 -2- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

For Auto Liability Special Settlement/

Claim Award, including Prior Year

O 11 T e 1,500,000

PAYABLE FROM ROAD FUND
FOTr GIroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt oot oot ossonssossossesssseesassans 0
PAYABLE FROM GROUP INSURANCE PREMIUM FUND
For expenses of Cost Containment Program .................. 0
For Life Insurance Coverage As Elected
By Members Per The State Employees
Group Insurance Act of 1971 ..... ... .., ~ 0
Total $0
PAYABLE FROM HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE FUND
For Expenses of Cost Containment Program ............ 158,900
Total $158, 900
PAYABLE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION REVOLVING FUND
For administrative costs of claims services
and payment of temporary total
disability claims of any state agency
Or University employee v ittt ittt eeeeeeeennns 6,411,800
For payment of Workers’ Compensation
Act claims and contractual services in

connection with said claims payments ........... 121,512,200

Expenditures from appropriations for treatment and

expense may be made after the Department of Central



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -3- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Management Services has certified that the injured person was

employed and that the nature of the injury is compensable in

accordance with the provisions of the Workers'

Compensation

Act or the Workers' Occupational Diseases Act, and then has

determined the amount of such compensation to be paid to the

injured person.

PAYABLE FROM STATE EMPLOYEES DEFERRED
COMPENSATION PLAN FUND
For expenses related to the administration

of the State Employees’ Deferred

Compensation Plal ... et et eeeeeeneeeeneeeannns 1,209,900
(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 3, Sec. 30)
Sec. 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the

objects and purposes hereinafter named, to the Department of

Central Management Services:

BUREAU OF PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

PAYABLE FROM STATE SURPLUS PROPERTY REVOLVING FUND

For expenses related to the administration

and operation of surplus property and

recycling programs .. ... ittt 4,038,000

Section 10. “AN ACT making appropriations”,

38380060

Public Act



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -4- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

97-0057, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 21 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 21, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the
objects and purposes hereinafter named to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the State Employees' Retirement
System:

FOR OPERATIONS
FOR THE SOCIAL SECURITY ENABLING ACT
FOr PersSonal SeIVIiCES vttt i et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenas 53,200

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeoeeaneanns 4,100
For Contractual ServViCes i vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 18,750
ol N o= v 900
FOr CommOdifies & v vttt ittt ittt ettt e et et ettt e eeeannnn 170
FOor Printing v ii ittt ittt e ittt eeeteesoeeeeoeeaeeaeeans 0
FOr EQUIPMENT &t vttt ittt ittt ittt eesaeseesesoeeaeeaeeans 0
For Electronic Data ProCesSSing v . ieeteeeeeeeeeeneneens 1,020
For Telecommunications Services ...........cuiiiiiiinnnnn. 375

Total $78,515

CENTRAL OFFICE

For Employee Retirement Contributions




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

097005B2348ham002 -5- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Paid by Employer for Prior Fiscal Years ............. 40,000

Section 15. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act
97-0057, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by adding new

Section 20 to Article 22 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 22, Sec. 20 new)

Sec. 20. The sum of $120,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Common School Fund to

the Teachers’ Retirement System of the State of Illinois for

the employer contributions required by the State as an

employer of teachers described under subsection (e) of

Section 16-158 of the Illinois Pension Code.

Section 20. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public
Act 97-0062, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing

Sections 5 and 15 of Article 6 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 6, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the
Insurance Producer Administration Fund to the Department of
Insurance:

PRODUCER ADMINISTRATION



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2348ham002 -6- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it ten et eeeeeeeeneeneeas 8,764,300

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System ..........ccouiuiuun... 2,996,600
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 670,500
For Group INSUTANCE « v v vt vveeeennennenss 1,886,000 1785647060
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv vttt eeeeeeeeenean 1,600,000
FOr T ravel ittt it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeneenens 145,000
For CommMOdities v vttt ittt it ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 23,400
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 34,800
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 36,800
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeweeeeneeennnennn 500,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. v et eteeeeeeeennnn 203,300
For Operation of Auto Equipment ........iiuiieeennneenn. 9,000
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt e et eeeeeeeeeneenens 162,000

Total 17,031,700 $3+4+-663-766

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 6, Sec. 15)

Sec. 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the
Insurance Financial Regulation Fund to the Department of
Insurance:

FINANCIAL REGULATION
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 11,029,600

For State Contributions to the State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -7- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Employees' Retirement System..........cccuuiuen... 3,771,100
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 843,800
For Group INSUTANCE « v v vt vveeeeenennenns 2,310,000 2+3+F5+00H
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 1,600,000
o K =V S 300,000
FOr COMMOALIdeS vttt ittt et ettt et eeteeseeneeneeneeas 23,400
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 34,700
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 35,700
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnnnn 500,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. vt iteteeeeeeeenenn 203,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........iuiieeunnenenn. 9,200
FOr RELUNAS v it it ittt ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 49,000

Total $20,710,000 $26+575+066
Section 25. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public

Act 97-0062, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing
Sections 5, 45, 55, 60, 90, 105, 120 and 150 and adding new

Section 175 to Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 97-00062, Art. 7, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Financial Institution Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS i v i etie et eeeeeeeeeeeneean 3,283,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2348ham002 -8- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System ..........ccouiuiuun... 1,122,500
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 251,500
FOr Group INSUTANCE t vt v vt o v s ooseesonennens 675,200 £85+066
For Contractual ServViCeS v vttt ettt eeeeeeeeoeennens 88,900
ol K = VS 184,300
FOr RELUNAS ittt it ittt et ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeteaeeneeens 3,400

Total $5,608,800 $5+5427660

(P.A. 97-00062, Art. 7, Sec. 45)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Bank
and Trust Company Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation:

DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN COMMERCIAL BANK REGULATION
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 10,100,000

For State Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement System..................... 3,453,200
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 773,000
FOor Group INSUYANCE « v v v veeneeeneenanns 2,170,600 I664+560
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 213,700
@ 3 K = Y 928,400
FOr RELUNAS ittt it ittt et it ettt ettt et ettt eeeeeeeeenes 2,900

For Corporate Fiduciary Receivership ................ 485,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -9- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Total $18,126,800 $+++623+766

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 55)

Sec. 55. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Savings and Residential Finance Regulatory Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

MORTGAGE BANKING AND THRIFT REGULATION
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeoenenens 2,786,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........oiiinnnn... 952,600
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 213,500
FOr Group INSUTANCE « vt v vt oesonesenenseneens 641,400 S586+066
For Contractual ServViCes . uvui ittt eteeeeeeeeennens 134,900
FOr Trave Ll ittt it ittt e et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 167,800
o R S o X = 4,900

Total $4,901,100 $4+839+-766

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 60)

Sec. 60. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
Real Estate License Administration Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:

REAL ESTATE LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT

FOr Personal ServViCeS i v i etie et eeeeeeeeeeeneean 2,419,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -10- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System...........cciunnn... 827,100
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 185,500
FOr Group INSUTANCE t vt v vt o v s ooseesonennens 555,900 46456605
For Contractual ServViCesS v v ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenns 161,600
o K = V. S 75,700
FOr RELUNAS ittt it ittt et ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeteaeeneeens 7,800

Total $4,232,600 $4+3465-766

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 90)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the

General Professions Dedicated Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:

GENERAL PROFESSIONS

FOr Personal ServViCeS v tiet ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 2,820,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.........coiiiiiieneen.. 965,000
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 216,000
FOr Group INSUTANCE « vttt vt oot oeseesnnenenns 698,600 £52+5606
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 144,100
@ B K=V 79,600
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt it e et ettt ettt te ettt eeeaeeneeas 30,100

Total $4,953,400 $4,9073606




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2348ham002 -11- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 105)

Sec. 105. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Illinois State Medical Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

For Personal ServiCes ...ttt ittt eeeennnennns 2,727,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........coeiieueeeeennnn 932,400
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 209,000
FOr GroUup INSUTANCE vt v vt oo s oesoesnsenenas 527,800 5645565
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 224,100
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 77,600
FOr RELUNAS ittt it ittt et ettt ettt ettt e eeeeeeeeteaeeneeens 9,700

Total $4,707,600 $4+-687366

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 120)

Sec. 120. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Illinois State Pharmacy Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v i vt e et teeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeens 773,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.............ciiin.. 264,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 59,500

FOr GroUup INSUTANCE v vt v vt oeseeeeeeneennens 136,800 +368+5086



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -12- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi et ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeens 112,500
o K = V. S 29,100
o = o 11,600

Total $1,386,800 $3+:386+566
(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 150)
Sec. 150. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

from the Professions Indirect Cost Fund to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation:
For Personal ServViCesS v.uui ittt eteeeeeeeeeeennn 11,

For State Contributions to State

055,000

Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 3,779,800
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 846,000
For Group INSUTANCE « v v vt veeeeeeneneenns 2,301,600 25246+566
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvuivii ittt eteeeeeeeeeenn 9,244,800
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 47,600
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I 93,400
For Printing v ii ittt ittt it teeteeeeeeeeeeenneans 144,000
FOor EQUIPMENnt v i vt ittt ittt ettt eeseeeeeeeeoeenneans 152,600
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeeeeennns 2,356,300
For Telecommunications ServViCeS . uu it ettt eeeneens 819,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieeenn.. 217,500

Total $31,058,100 $337633+666




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -13- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-00062, Art. 7, Sec. 175 new)

Sec. 175. The amount of $385,000 or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of

Financial and Professional Regulation from the Savings and

Residential Finance Regulatory Fund for the purpose of

paying legal fees in the settlement of Benjamin v. Illinois

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, et

al., and the related appeals thereof, pursuant to the terms

of any Settlement Agreement entered into by the Department

with the approval of the Attorney General or ordered by the

Court.

Section 30. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public
Act 97-0063, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing

Section 10 of Article 4 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0063, Art. 4, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $1,625,000 $3+3425,666, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Nuclear
Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund to the Illinois Emergency
Management Agency for the ordinary and contingent expenses

incurred by the Illinois Emergency Management Agency.

Section 35. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act

97-0065, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2348ham002 -14- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Section 50 of Article 1 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0065, Art. 1, Sec. 50)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Corrections from the Working Capital Revolving
Fund:

ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt et eeeeeeeeeeenenenns 10,890,900
For the Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 XY o =T wls It e o S 1,859,300
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...........cccouuunn... 3,723,600

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeseeeeeaneaneas 830,900
For Group INSUTANCE « v v vt veeeeeeneneenns 2,516,200 22566605
For Contractual Services .......cvuevu... 2,803,500 2376306
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 99,900
For CommoOdities vttt eteeeeeeneennn 25,351,600 245-6310+-306
For Printing i ii ittt ittt et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenneeas 9,400
For EQUIpPmMEent & . vttt ittt et ettt eeeeeeeaaeennns 1,504,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v vie ettt eeeeeenenn 64,400
For Operation of Auto Equipment ................... 1,194,100

For Repairs, Maintenance and Other

Capital ImprovemMEeNntS & vt ittt ettt eeeeeeneeeeneeeans 147,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

097005B2348ham002 -15- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

o == o 7,400
Total $49,827,500 $49:5615300
Section 40. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public

Act 97-0065, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by adding new

Section 105 to Article 4 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0065, Art. 4, Sec. 105 new)

Sec. 105. The amount of $2,500,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of

State Police from the General Revenue Fund for the purpose of

paying the settlement of Steidl, et al. v. State of Illinois,

et al. pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement

entered 1into by the Department with the approval of the

Attorney General, as ordered by the Court.

Section 45. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public
Act 97-0065, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing

Section 170 of Article 5 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0065, Art. 5, Sec. 170)

Sec. 170. The following named amount, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Aeronautics
Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and

purposes hereinafter named:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -16- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

FOr RefUNAS v ittt it it it it e et ettt et ettt seeeeenann 500 &

Section 50. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public
Act 97-0065, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0065, Art. 7, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following amounts, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the objects
and purposes named, to meet the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Illinois Violence Prevention Authority:
Payable from the Violence Prevention Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v vt e eeeeeeeeeeeeeneeneeneneas 510,100
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System............ ... 174,400

For State Contribution to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt it ettt et eeeeeoeeeeeaneans 39,100
FOr Group INSUTANCE « vttt vt oot onesessneenenns 150,500 322+906
For Contractual ServViCes v vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeenn 10,000
@ B K = Y 9,000
@l O 14111 Y Br ik s I Y T 3,000
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 1,000
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt it ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeaaenneeas 1,000
For Electronic Data ProCesSSing .. veeteeeeeeeeeeeenenns 4,000

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v vt ittt eeeeeenenns 3,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

097005B2348ham002 -17- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Total $905,100 $874+566
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For Contractual ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeneeneens 30,000

Section 55. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act
97-0070, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing

Section 10 of Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0070, Art. 7, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $155,500 $34564+666, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Human
Rights Commission from the General Revenue Fund for expenses
associated with the 1Illinois Torture Inquiry and Relief

Commission.

Section 60. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act
97-0070, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing

Section 175 of Article 9 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0070, Art. 9, Sec. 175)

Sec. 175. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Human Services for Human Capital Development and related

distributive purposes, including such Federal funds as are



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -18- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

made available by the Federal government for the following

purposes:
HUMAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT
GRANTS-IN-AID
Payable from General Revenue Fund:

For Addiction Prevention and Related

RS v I 1 =1 T 2,636,000

For Employability Development Services

Including Operating and Administrative

Costs and Related Distributive Purposes .......... 7,996,900

For Food Stamp Employment and Training

including Operating and Administrative

Costs and Related Distributive Purposes .......... 3,841,500

For Emergency Food Program,

Including Operating and Administrative Costs ....... 209,900

For Emergency Food and Shelter Program,

Including Operation and Administrative

(O = 4,383,700

For Homeless Prevention ... e et e it e teeeeeeeeenenn 1,485,000

For a grant to Children’s Place for costs

associated with specialized child care

for families affected by HIV/AIDS ...t iiiiieeeeennn. 487,500

For Grants for Programs to Reduce

Infant Mortality and to Provide

Case Management and Outreach Services ........... 38,549,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -19- HDS097 00153

For Costs Associated with the

Domestic Violence Shelters

and Services Program .. ...eeeeeeeeeenneeonnns

For Costs Associated with

Teen Parent ServViCeS v v i te et eeeeeeeeeeens

For Community ServiCes ... ereeneeeenneeonnns

For Comprehensive Community-Based

Services to Youth .o v ittt ittt i e e e
For Redeploy T11iN01S vvv i iin it inneeeneeeannns

For Homeless Youth Services .......oviieeenen..

For grants to provide Assistance to Sexual

Assault Victims and for Sexual Assault

Prevention AcCtivities v v ittt et eenenenn

For Grants for After School Youth

SUPPOXT ProgramsS ... v vt i it ittt eeeeeeeeenenns

For Grants for the Intensive Prenatal

Performance ProjecCt ...ttt tneenennns

For Grants to Family Planning Programs

for Contraceptive Services ....uoiiiienneeennn

For Grants and Administrative Expenses

Related to the Healthy Families Program .....
For Early Intervention ......... ...
For Parents Too Soon Program ........eeeeeeen..

Payable from Assistance to the Homeless Fund:

For costs related to Providing Assistance

CIN 40171 a

....18,775,000

..... 1,417,700

..... 5,940,000

....11,506,700

..... 2,484,504

..... 3,227,200

..... 4,659,700

..... 8,217,000

..... 3,465,000

....... 495,000

....10,021,800

....75,941,900

..... 6,870,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -20- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

to the Homeless including Operating and
Administrative Costs and Grants .....evee et eeeeennen. 300,000
Payable from Employment and Training Fund:
For grants associated with Employment
and Training Programs, income assistance
and other social services including
operating, administrative and

Prior year COStS ...ttt 500,000,000 460+0005H0H66

Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund:

For Emergency Food Program

Transportation and Distribution,

including grants and operations .............o..... 5,120,600
For Federal/State Employment Programs and

Related ServViCeS v vttt it ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 5,000,000
For Grants Associated with the Great

START Program, Including Operation

and Administrative CoOStS v it ittt ittt eeeneenen 5,200,000
For Grants Associated with Child

Care Services, Including Operation,

Administrative and

Prior year COSES vttt ittt et eeeeeeeeenennnas 189,498,200
For Grants Associated with Emergency

Disaster Flood Relief ...ttt ittt eeenenenn 11,800,000
For Grants Associated with Migrant

Child Care Services, Including Operation



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -21- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

and Administrative COStSs ...ttt it 3,220,400
For Refugee Resettlement Purchase

of Service, Including Operation

and Administrative COStES v v vttt ittt teeeeenennn 10,536,600
For Grants Associated with the Head Start

State Collaboration, Including

Operating and Administrative CoOStS ....vvveennnn.. 500,000
For Supplemental Nutrition Assistance

Program, including operating and

Aadministrative COSTS it ittt ittt ettt eeeenennas 17,000,000
For Grants Associated with Child

Care Services, including Operating

and administrative Costs in

accordance with applicable laws and

regulations for the State portion

of federal funds made available by

the American Recovery and Reinvestment

Act of 2000 i e e e e 1,700,000

Payable from the Special Purposes Trust Fund:

For Community Grants ...t iintieteeeeeeneenennns 5,698,100
For costs associated with Family

Violence Prevention ServViCesS vuvie e teeeeeeeeenens 4,977,500

Payable from Local Initiative Fund:

For Purchase of Services under the

Donated Funds Initiative Program, Including



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -22- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Operating and Administrative Costs .............. 22,483,700
Payable from Hunger Relief Fund:
For Grants for food banks for the
purchase of food and related supplies for
1OW INCOME PETSONS 4ttt v e v o nneesonnesonneesonnenannas 300,000
Payable from Crisis Nursery Fund:
For Grants associated with crisis nurseries
in Illinois including operating and
admMinistrative COSLS v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeenas 100,000
Payable from the Diabetes Research
Checkoff Fund:
For Diabetes ResSearCh .. v ittt it ittt it e eeeeneas 100,000
Payable from Federal National
Community Services Grant Fund:
For Payment for Community Activities,
Including Prior Years' CostsS ..o iii i 10,000,000
For Payment for Community Activities,
including Prior Years' Costs
for the State portion of federal funds
made available by the American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 .. ... ... 3,000,000
Payable from Sexual Assault Services Fund:
For Grants Related to the
Sexual Assault Services Program .......eeeeeeeeennns 100,000

Payable from Domestic Violence Abuser



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -23- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Services Fund:
For Domestic Violence Abuser ServicCes .............. 100,000
Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund:

For Grants for Public Health Programs ............. 5,130,000
For Grants for Family Planning Programs

Pursuant to Title X of the Public Health

RS v I 1 < SN 9,000,000
For Grants for the Federal Healthy

STATT PrOgram v v v it ittt oetoeeeeseeeeeeneeeneeansas 4,000,000
For Grants and administrative expenses

associated with Diabetes Prevention

ANA CoONErOl i ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt 1,000,000

Payable from USDA Women, Infants and Children Fund:

For Grants to Public and Private Agencies for

costs of administering the USDA Women, Infants,

and Children (WIC) Nutrition Program........... 52,000,000
For Grants for the Federal

Commodity Supplemental Food Program.............. 1,400,000
For Grants for USDA Farmer's Market

NULrition Program & i it enteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 1,500,000
For Grants for Free Distribution of Food

Supplies and for Grants for Nutrition

Program Food Centers under the

USDA Women, Infants, and Children

(WIC) NULrition ProOgram « .. veeeeeeeeeeeeneeeneeens 251,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002

-24- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

For Grants and operations under the

USDA Women, Infants, and Children

(WIC) Nutrition Program

in

accordance with applicable laws

and regulations for the

State

portion of federal funds made

available by the American Recovery

and Reinvestment Act of

2009 oo 15,000,000

Payable from Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund:

For a Grant to the Coalition for Technical

Assistance and Training

For all costs associated

with

Children’s Health Programs, including

grants, contracts, equipment, wvehicles

and administrative exXpenses ......ciiie i enenns

Payable from the Maternal and Child Health

Services Block Grant Fund:

For Grants to the Chicago Department of

Health for Maternal and

Services v.ivi ittt

Child Health

For Grants for Maternal and Child Health

Programs, including programs appropriated

elsewhere in this Section ...vv ittt tieennenn.

For Grants to the Board of Trustees of the

University of Illinois,

Division of

..250,000

2,118,500

5,000,000

8,465,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -25-

Specialized Care for Children ........cueveieunenen..

HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

For Grants for an Abstinence Education

Program including operating and

Aadministrative COSELS vi ittt ittt ettt ettt e teennns

Payable from the Preventive Health and

Health Services Block Grant Fund:

For Grants to provide assistance

to Sexual

Assault Victims and for Sexual Assault

7,800,000

2,500,000

Prevention AcCtivities ...ttt ittt eeenenenenns 500,000

For Grants for Rape Prevention Education

Programs, including operating and

Aadministrative COSLS vttt ittt ittt et et e e et eneenens

Payable from Domestic Violence Shelter

and Service Fund:

For Domestic Violence Shelters and

1,000,000

SErVIiCES PrOgram v v vv e v teneeeneeneseeseeseesneenennsas 952,200

Payable from Gaining Early Awareness

and Readiness for Undergraduate

Programs Fund:

For Grants and administrative expenses

Of G.E.A.R.U.P L.ttt ittt it ittt i eieannn

Payable from DHS Special Purposes Trust Fund:

For Parents Too Soon Program,
including grants and operations

Payable from Early Intervention

3,500,000

3,701,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -26- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Services Revolving Fund:
For Grants and administrative expenses
associated with the Early
Intervention Services Program, including
Prior YEaATrS COSES v ittt et tnneeeeneeennenennenes 160,000,000
Payable from Youth Alcoholism and
Substance Abuse Prevention Fund ..........coeeeee... 1,050,000
Payable from Alcoholism and
Substance Abuse Fund . ...ttt teeeneeneeeens 8,309,300
Payable from Prevention and Treatment
of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse
Block Grant Fund .. ...ttt eteeteeeeeeeeeeens 16,000,000
Payable from the Juvenile Justice
Trust Fund:
For Grants and administrative costs
associated with Juvenile Justice
Planning and Action Grants for Local
Units of Government and Non-Profit

Organizations including Prior Year Costs ......... 13,459,400

Section 65. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act

97-0057 approved June 30, 2011, 1is amended by adding new

Sections 1 through 141 to new Article 23 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 1 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -27- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Sec. 1. The following named amounts are appropriated from

the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the

Court of Claims as follows:

No. 00-CC-2014, Correctional Medical Services, INC.,

Contract, against the Department of

(@0 Yok ar =Yk s o o ¥ TR $3,125,698.71

No. 01-CC-0278, Deana Hendricks, Personal Injury, against

the Department of CorreCtions .......oueeeeeeeenneenn. $7,500.00

No. 01-CC-3525, Chris Bradley, Personal Injury, against

the Department of Transportation .........eeeeeeeen.. $8,117.60

No. 03-CC-0187, Mary Louise Jackson, Administrator of the

Estate of Exavier Lee Jackson, Deceased, Personal Injury,

against the Department of Human ServicCes ........... $80,000.00

No. 03-CC-1156, Virginia Lisiecki, Personal Injury,

against the Department of Corrections .............. $11,697.24

No. 03-CC-2591, Wilbert Lipscomb, Personal Injury,

against the Department of Corrections .............. $11,000.00

No. 04-CC-0247, Arlean Oliver, Personal Injury, against

the Department of Corrections ......ou'eeeieeneeeenns $35,000.00

No. 05-CC-0255, Dale Allen Harper, Jr., Personal Injury,

against the Secretary of State ....... ... $7,500.00

No. 06-CC-1716, Alex Ponzio, Personal Injury, against the

Department of Corrections ........uiiiiieeeeeeeennn. $9,000.00

No. 08-CC-0186, Fred Robinson, Personal Injury, against




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -28- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

the Illinois Department of Transportation.......... $27,246.22

No. 08-CC-3116, Michael Ferguson, Personal Injury,

against Illinois State Police .......ui'ieeeeunnnn. $100,172.33

No. 09-CC-1663, Christine Marler and Kelly Marler,

Personal Injury, against Illinois State Police ....$700,000.00

No. 09-CC-2368, Marisela Mirelez, Personal Injury,

against Northeastern Illinois University ........... $31,500.00

No. 09-CC-2894, Jerry Brown, Personal Injury, against the

Department O0f COrreCtionNS v e et e eeeneeeenneeas $45,000.00

No. 10-CC-1204, Acuity Insurance Company, Property

Damage, against the Department of Transportation....$5,687.00

No. 11-CC-0141, Vicente Diaz, Personal Injury, against

the Department of CorreCtions .......oue'eeeeeenneenn. $6,000.00

No. 11-CC-0303, Catalyst Systems, LLC, Contract, against

the Department of Human SErvicCes ........eueeeeeuen... $156,455.22

No. 11-CC-1512, Josephine A. Smith, Personal

Representative of the Estate of Tony Ray Smith, deceased,

Death, against the Department of Corrections ...... $42,500.00

No. 11-CC-2015, McKesson Health Solutions, Debt, against

the Department of Healthcare and Family

TSN Vs I o =Y TSN $431,338.74

No. 11-CC-2991, Levitan & Associates, Debt, against

T11iNn01iS POWETY AGENCY « v v v vttt e e e e ae e e eeeennneeenn $496,988.00

No. 11-CC-3395, McKesson Health Solutions, Debt, against

the Department of Healthcare and Family




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2348ham002 -29- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

=S Vs I o =Y $1,304,005.27

No. 11-CC-3804, Maurice Patterson, Unjust

TP T I SONMENT & v v v e e e e e e e e e eee e e e e eeeeeeeennneenss $173,400.00

No. 12-CC-0001, Kenneth Gorden, Unjust

TMPTISONMENT 4 vt v e ettt et e e e e e eeeee e oo o eeeenaeessssss $87,057.00

No. 12-CC-0068, Scott H. West, Debt, against Central

Management SerVIiCeS & vt i e i e e e e et eeeennneeeeeeeeas $60,934.91

No. 12-CC-1620, Lee Antoine Day, Unjust

TMPTISONMENT 4t vttt ettt et e e e e e e aeee s eeeeeenennnness $173,400.00

No. 12-CC-3247, Eric Caine, Unjust

TMPTISONMENT 4t vttt ettt et e e e e e e aeee s eeeeeenennnness $208,821.00

No. 12-CC-3322, Robert Taylor, Unjust

IMPTISONMENT &ttt e e e e e ee e et e e e eeeenaeessssss $208,821.00

No. 12-CC-3328, James Harden, Unjust

ITMPTISONMENT &t ittt e e e e e e e et eeeeeeeenaeeseesss $208,821.00

No. 12-CC-3444, Jonathan Barr, Unjust

TMPTISONMENT 4 v vt et ettt e e e e e e e eaee s eeeeeenennanness $208,821.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 2 new)

Sec. 2. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 007, Education Assistance

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et et e e e et et ee e $8,339.77




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -30- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $955.73

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 3 new)

Sec. 3. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Road Fund 011 to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

No. 03-CC-3860, Aldridge Electric, Contract, against

Department of Transportation ..............cccueee.o.. $91,301.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 3a new)

Sec. 3a. The following named amount, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Road Fund to

the Tllinois Court of Claims to pay a claim for damages in a

prior year regardless of whether insufficient funds lapsed in

the appropriation account out of which payment for the

damages would have been made. The specific claim to be paid,

in conformity with the recommendations made by the Court of

Claims, is as follows:

No. 03-CC-3860, Aldridge Electric, against the Illinois

Department of Transportation.................... $1,057,909.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 4 new)

Sec. 4. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -31- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

the Court of Claims from State Fund 012, Motor Fuel Tax Fund,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt it iiiiiiinetieneennneenns $50,955.02

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $26,346.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 5 new)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 013, Alcoholism and

Substance Abuse Block Grant Fund, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims

as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,310.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 6 new)

Sec. 6. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 016, Teacher Certificate

Fee Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $426.90




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -32- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 7 new)

Sec. 7. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 018, Transportation

Regulatory Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $119.70

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 8 new)

Sec. 8. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 022, General Professions

Dedicated Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & v it ittt ittt e e e ettt e eeeneen $11,310.25

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e et et $315.45

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 9 new)

Sec. 9. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 024, Illinois Department

of Agriculture Laboratory Services Revolving Fund, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -33- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

less than S50, 000 v ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeenenenn $168.03

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 10 new)

Sec. 10. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 026, Live and Learn Fund,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & vttt ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeeeen $10,000.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 11 new)

Sec. 11. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 039, State Boating Act

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 & vt ittt ittt et et et e ettt et $627.19

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e e $95.27

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 12 new)

Sec. 12. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 040, State Parks Fund, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -34- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $873.08

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 13 new)

Sec. 13. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 041, Wildlife and Fish

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 &ttt ittt ettt et ettt et ee e $585.44

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $15,402.18

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 14 new)

Sec. 14. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 043, Military Affairs

Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et et $217.51

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 15 new)

Sec. 15. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 045, Agricultural Premium

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -35- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt it i iiiiitietienaennneenns $28,329.50

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $10,443.25

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 16 new)

Sec. 16. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 047, Fire Prevention

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et e et ettt ettt $9,404.50

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $967.99

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 17 new)

Sec. 17. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 052, Title III Social

Security and Employment Service Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ettt e e e e e ettt ee e $1,910.77

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -36- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt $19,419.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 18 new)

Sec. 18. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 054, State Pensions Fund,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ettt e ettt ettt ee e $7,767.36

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 19 new)

Sec. 19. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 059, Public Utility Fund,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et et et e ettt e eeeeen $6,039.41

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,333.53

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 20 new)

Sec. 20. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 060, Alzheimer’s Disease

Research Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -37- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $227.42

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 21 new)

Sec. 21. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 063, Public Health

Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & vttt ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeeeen $15,456.10

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $78,701.37

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 22 new)

Sec. 22. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 067, Radiation Protection

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et et $117.40

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 23 new)

Sec. 23. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 072, Underground Storage

Tank Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -38- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $318.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 24 new)

Sec. 24. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 085, Illinois Gaming Law

Enforcement Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $3,374.10

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 25 new)

Sec. 25. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 091, Clean Air Act Permit

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $181.92

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 26 new)

Sec. 26. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 093, 1Illinois State

Medical Disciplinary Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -39- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S50, 000 v ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeenenenn $815.54

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,051.38

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 27 new)

Sec. 27. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 101, General Obligation

Bond Retirement and Interest Fund, to pay claims 1in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e e $40.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 28 new)

Sec. 28. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 128, Youth Alcoholism and

Substance Abuse Prevention Fund, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims

as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt it eeeieeaeennaenns $19,384.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $48,709.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -40- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 29 new)

Sec. 29. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 129, State Gaming Fund,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $292.53

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 30 new)

Sec. 30. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 131, Council on

Developmental Disabilities Federal Trust Fund, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made Dby the

Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et et et e ettt e eeeeen $7,393.10

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 31 new)

Sec. 31. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 141, Capital Development

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $14,799.80




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -41- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 32 new)

Sec. 32. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 144, State Board of

Education Special Purpose Trust Fund, to pay claims 1in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 ..ttt ittt $5,081.25

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 33 new)

Sec. 33. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 147, Coal Mining

Regulatory Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e e $77.28

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 34 new)

Sec. 34. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 151, Registered Certified

Public Accountants’ Administrative and Disciplinary Fund, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -42- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

less than $50,000 .. ittt ii it tiieienneienaeeenas $2,600.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 35 new)

Sec. 35. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 152, State Crime

Laboratory Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $45,511.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 36 new)

Sec. 36. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 163, Weights and Measures

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e et et $201.04

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 37 new)

Sec. 37. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 206, Help Illinois Vote

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 12-CC-1335, Catalyst Consulting Group, Inc., Debt,

against the Illinois State Board of Elections ...... $84,212.14




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -43- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $2,000.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 38 new)

Sec. 38. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 207, Pollution Control

Board State Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,850.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 39 new)

Sec. 39. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 208, Ticket for the Cure

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,532.34

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 40 new)

Sec. 40. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 215, Capitol Development

Board Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -44- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt ittt ienneienaeeenas $1,005.40

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 41 new)

Sec. 41. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 218, Professional

Indirect Cost Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 12-CC-2484, Veritec Solutions, LLC, Debt, against the

Department of Financial and Professional

REGUILAt 10N &ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e $616,181.72

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & vttt ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeeeen $16,228.79

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $5,243.53

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 42 new)

Sec. 42. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 220, DCFS Children’s

Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt it eeeieeaeennaenns $56,959.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 43 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -45- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Sec. 43. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 222, State Police DUI

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt it iiii ittt iienaennneenns $17,615.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 44 new)

Sec. 44. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 224, Asbestos Abatement

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $940.47

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 45 new)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 246, State Police Vehicle

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $27,542.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 46 new)

Sec. 46. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -46- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

the Court of Claims from State Fund 258, Nursing Dedicated

and Professional Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt ettt $307.50

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 47 new)

Sec. 47. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 270, Water Revolving

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,167.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 48 new)

Sec. 48. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 272, LaSalle Veteran’s

Home Fund, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt it eeeieeaeennaenns $30,435.08

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $432.11




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -47- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 49 new)

Sec. 49. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 273, Anna Veterans Home

Fund to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 &ttt ittt ettt et ettt et ee e $350.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 ..ttt ittt $1,319.47

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 50 new)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 285, Long Term Care

Monitor Receiver Fund, to pay <claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et et et e ettt e eeeeen $1,139.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 51 new)

Sec. 51. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 288, Community Water

Supply Laboratory Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -48- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt ettt $30.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 52 new)

Sec. 52. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 292, Securities Investors

Education Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $225.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 53 new)

Sec. 53. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 297, Guardianship and

Advocacy Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & e i n ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ieeeen $72.29

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 54 new)

Sec. 54. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 298, Natural Areas

Acquisition Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -49- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

less than S50, 000 v it ettt it ittt et ettt ettt eeeeenenenn $995.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 55 new)

Sec. 55. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 301, Working Capital

Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & vttt ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeeeen $38,746.09

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $12,777.64

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 56 new)

Sec. 56. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 304, Statistical Services

Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 . v ittt ittt et e ettt it eeenenn $101,569.20

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $20,131.37

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 57 new)

Sec. 57. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 312, Communications




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

097005B2348ham002 -50- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt it iieienneienaeeenas $9,842.73

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $239.19

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 58 new)

Sec. 58. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 314, Facilities

Management Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 11-CC-1465, West Town Center LLC C/0O Foreside Realty

Management, Inc., Debt, against Central Management

TSNV I o= T $90,282.19

No. 11-CC-1812, Illinois National Bank, Debt, against

Central Management SEIrVICES . vii i iii it iineeennennn. $71,688.47

No. 11-CC-2568, JCF Real Estate, Inc., Debt, against the

Central Management ServiCesS ...t eeeeeeeeeeenens $172,650.24

No. 12-CC-0854, Jos Cacciatore & Company, Debt, against

the Central Management ServiCes ......ueeeueeeeeeeennn $68,504.38

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt ii it eeeinaeeenaess $266,422.45

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -51- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 .. ... iitit et $165,687.18

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 59 new)

Sec. 59. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 317, Professional

Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & vttt ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeeeen $42,183.84

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $6,561.80

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 60 new)

Sec. 60. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 333, Federal Support

Agreement Revolving Fund, to pay claims 1in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et et $120.35

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 61 new)

Sec. 61. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 340, Public Health

Laboratory Services Revolving Fund, to pay claims in




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -52- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S50, 000 v ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeenenens $500.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt et et $11.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 62 new)

Sec. 62. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 360, Lead Poisoning

Screening, Prevention and Abatement Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $601.50

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 63 new)

Sec. 63. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 362, Securities Audit and

Enforcement Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt ittt et ieeaeienaenenas $3,361.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $1,091.40




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -53- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 64 new)

Sec. 64. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 363, Department of

Business Services Special Operations Fund, for to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the

Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt e e e e et e $90.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 65 new)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 373, State Treasurer’s

Bank Services Trust Fund, for to pay claims 1in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims

as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et et et e ettt e eeeeen $4,027.15

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 66 new)

Sec. 66. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 396, Senior Health

Insurance Program Fund, for to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -54- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $1,170.78

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 67 new)

Sec. 67. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 398, EMS Assistant Fund,

for to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 &ttt ittt ettt et ettt et ee e $204.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 68 new)

Sec. 68. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 408, DHS Special

Purpose Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $39,290.92

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 69 new)

Sec. 69. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 410, SBE Federal

Department of Agriculture Fund, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims

as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -55- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S50, 000 v i ettt it ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeenenens $175.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 70 new)

Sec. 70. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 416, Armory Rental Fund,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $793.36

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 71 new)

Sec. 71. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from the State Fund 421, Public Aid

Recoveries Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 10-CC-2600, Public Consulting Group, Inc., Debt,

against the Department of Healthcare and

Faml ly STl ViCeS vt ittt ettt e ettt eeaaeeeeaeeeeeas $129,025.00

No. 10-CC-3471, Public Consulting Group, Inc., Debt,

against the Department of Healthcare and

Famlly SerVIiCeS vttt ittt ittt ettt ettt et e eeeeeeas $188,457.65

No. 11-CC-0805, ©Public Consulting Group, Inc., Debt,

against the Department of Healthcare and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -56- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Fami ly SerViCeS &ttt ittt ettt e aaanneeeeeeeeeeas $194,740.03

No. 11-CC-0806, Public Consulting Group, Inc., Debt,

against the Department of Healthcare and

Family SerVIiCeS v it ittt e e e annneeeeeeeeeseennas $84,368.16

No. 12-CC-1344, Public Consulting Group, Inc., Debt,

against the Department of Healthcare and

Faml ly SerViCeS vt ittt ettt ettt e eaaneeeeeeeeeeas $118,802.78

No. 12-CC-2358, Public Consulting Group, Inc., Debt,

against the Department of Healthcare and

Family SErViCeS tvv i it i ie ettt it e eeeenaeeseeeeeenns $376,410.11

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & vttt ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeeeen $45,200.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $26,938.19

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 72 new)

Sec. 72. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 422, Alternate Fuels

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt ittt et ieeaeienaenenas $6,000.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 73 new)

Sec. 73. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -57- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

the Court of Claims from State Fund 425, 1Illinois Power

Agency Operations Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 11-CC-3035, National Economic Research Associates,

Debt, against the TI1llinois Power AGENCY ........... $850,000.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 74 new)

Sec. 74. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 428, Supreme Court

Historic Preservation Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $181.03

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 75 new)

Sec. 75. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 438, Illinois State Fair

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $18,382.94

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 76 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -58- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Sec. 76. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 476, Wholesome Meat

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $5,270.41

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 77 new)

Sec. 77. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 479, State Employees

Retirement System Fund, to pay claims 1in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 & vt ittt ittt et et et e ettt et $316.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 78 new)

Sec. 78. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 483, Secretary of State

Special Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 & vt ittt ittt e e et e ettt ettt e e $372.47

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -59- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $704.01

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 79 new)

Sec. 79. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 488, Criminal Justice

Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 11-CC-2958, Cook County Adult Probation Department,

Debt, against the TIllinois Criminal Justice Information

YN ol oK e I ol $120,000.00

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & vttt ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeeeen $69,678.58

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $32,917.17

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 80 new)

Sec. 80. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 4895, 0ld Age Survivors

Insurance Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $794.83

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 81 new)

Sec. 81. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -60- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

the Court of Claims from State Fund 514, State Asset

Forfeiture Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt it iiiiiiinetieneennneenns $10,971.70

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $9,966.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 82 new)

Sec. 82. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 522, Money Follows the

Person Budget Transfer Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 & vt ittt ittt et et et e ettt et $894.72

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 83 new)

Sec. 83. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 523, Department of

Corrections Reimbursement and Education Fund, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made Dby the

Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ittt et e e e $46,304.35



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -61- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 84 new)

Sec. 84. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 526, Emergency Management

Preparedness Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt e e e et et $39.11

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 85 new)

Sec. 85. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 534, Illinois Workers’

Compensation Commission Operations Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 & vt ittt ittt et et et e ettt et $101.80

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,293.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 86 new)

Sec. 86. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 538, Illinois Historic

Sites Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -62- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $2,322.89

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 87 new)

Sec. 87. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 542, Attorney General

Court Order and Voluntary Compliance Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et e et ettt ettt $5,190.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $286.88

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 88 new)

Sec. 88. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 554, Transportation Bond

Series B Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $32,079.44

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 89 new)

Sec. 89. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 557, Illinois Prepaid




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -63- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Tuition Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $17,670.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 90 new)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 561, SBE Federal

Department of Education Fund, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims

as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 &ttt ittt ettt et ettt et ee e $414.85

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $500.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 91 new)

Sec. 91. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 576, Pesticide Control

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e $54.24

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 92 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -64- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Sec. 92. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 592, DHS Federal

Projects Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $6,674.05

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 93 new)

Sec. 93. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 600, Whistleblower Reward

and Protection Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et et et e ettt e eeeeen $5,329.44

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,714.57

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 94 new)

Sec. 94. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 614, Capital Litigation

Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt it eeeieeaeennaenns $26,106.11

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -65- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt $18,151.78

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 95 new)

Sec. 95. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 619, Quincy Veterans'’

Home Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 &ttt ittt ettt et ettt et ee e $748.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $8,400.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 96 new)

Sec. 96. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 622, Motor Vehicle

License Plate Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & v ittt ittt e e ettt te e $13,505.22

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $2,572.39

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 97 new)

Sec. 97. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 632, Horse Racing Fund,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -66- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $123.55

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 98 new)

Sec. 98. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 642, DHS State Projects

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 .ttt ittt e et et ettt ee e $8,60645.38

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 99 new)

Sec. 99. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 646, Alcoholism and

Substance Abuse Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $28,125.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 100 new)

Sec. 100. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 692, ICCB Adult

Education Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -67- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 12-CC-0690, Springfield School District #186, Debt,

against the TIllinois Community College Board...... $170,955.00

No. 12-CC-2734, Rockford Public Schools, Debt, against

the I1llinois Community College Board .............. $130,903.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $11,384.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 101 new)

Sec. 101. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 700, USDA Women,

Infants and Children Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & i it ittt et e e ettt te e $15,100.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $13,746.30

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 102 new)

Sec. 102. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 711, State Lottery Fund,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 09-CC-0109, RJ Dale Advertising, Debt, against the




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -68- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

I1llinois Department Oof REVENUE ...t i it e e eennnnns $158,065.00

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt it i iiiiitietienaennneenns $23,318.81

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,345.88

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 103 new)

Sec. 103. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 718, Community Mental

Health Medicaid Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $93,518.21

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 104 new)

Sec. 104. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 720, Family Care Fund, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt it eeeieeaeennaenns $13,495.22

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 105 new)

Sec. 105. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -69- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

the Court of Claims from State Fund 721, National Guard and

Naval Militia Grant Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $17,987.54

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 106 new)

Sec. 106. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 731, Illinois Clean Water

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $142.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 107 new)

Sec. 107. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 733, Tobacco Settlement

Recovery Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e $62.36

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 108 new)

Sec. 108. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -70- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

the Court of Claims from State Fund 757, Child Support

Administrative Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 11-CC-1547, Lake County State’s Attorney’s Office,

Debt, against the Department of Healthcare and Family

ST Ve I = $50,271.65

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & ittt ittt et et e ettt teeeeneen. $28,427.73

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $13,823.06

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 109 new)

Sec. 109. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 762, Local Initiative

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et et et e ettt e eeeeen $8,798.63

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $2,857.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 110 new)

Sec. 110. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 763, Tourism Promotion

Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -71- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $18,222.44

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 111 new)

Sec. 111. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 764, Pet Population

Control Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et e et ettt ettt $7,911.97

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $645.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 112 new)

Sec. 112. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 768, IMSA Income Fund, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e e $49.56

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 113 new)

Sec. 113. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 775, Veterans Affairs




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -72- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Library Grant Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $2,841.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 114 new)

Sec. 114. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 776, Presidential Library

and Museum Operating Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $643.15

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 115 new)

Sec. 115. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 796, Nuclear Safety

Emergency Preparedness Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 ..ttt ittt ittt et ieeaeienaenenas $7,969.37

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $50,668.04




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -73- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 116 new)

Sec. 116. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 798, Rehabilitation

Elementary and Secondary Education Act Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $486.81

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 117 new)

Sec. 117. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 808, Medical Special

Purposes Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e e $87.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 118 new)

Sec. 118. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 820, DCEO Energy

Projects Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $27,208.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -74- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 119 new)

Sec. 119. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 821, Dram Shop Fund, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 &ttt ittt ettt et ettt et ee e $452 .50

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 120 new)

Sec. 120. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 872, Maternal and Child

Health Services Block Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 & vt ittt ittt et et et e ettt et $553.60

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 121 new)

Sec. 121. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 875, Community

Development/Small Cities Block Grant Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et et e e e et et ee e $3,706.04




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -75- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $5,060.11

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 122 new)

Sec. 122. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 896, Public Health

Special State Projects Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 & vttt ittt ittt et e ettt teeeeeeen $29,489.22

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,557.88

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 123 new)

Sec. 123. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 903, State Surplus

Property Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $2,469.20

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 124 new)

Sec. 124. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002

_7 6_

the Court of Claims from State Fund 905,

HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Illinois Forestry

Development Fund,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue

Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $716.23
(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 125 new)
Sec. 125. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from

State

Fund 906, State Police

Services Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue

Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $22,558.29
(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 126 new)
Sec. 126. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State

Fund 907, Health 1Insurance

Reserve Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue

Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $1,490.70
(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 127 new)
Sec. 127. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State

Fund 911, Juvenile Justice




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 =77- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $3,822.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 128 new)

Sec. 128. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from the State Fund 913, Federal

Workforce Training Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

No. 12-CC-1469, National Able Network, Inc., Debt,

against the Department of Commerce and Economic

] 03 <ol w6 e i T w2 $167,065.13

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 129 new)

Sec. 129. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening

and Treatment Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $27,565.42

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 130 new)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -78- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

the Court of Claims from State Fund 929, Violent Crime

Victims Assistance Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $9,230.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 131 new)

Sec. 131. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 940, Self Insured

Employees Liability Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 & vt ittt ittt et et et e ettt et $882.70

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 132 new)

Sec. 132. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 980, Manteno Veterans’

Home Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than S$50,000 & vttt ittt et e e et e ettt ettt e e $150.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $2,880.13




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -79- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 133 new)

Sec. 133. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from the State Fund 997, Insurance

Financial Regulation Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $113.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 134 new)

Sec. 134. The following named amounts are appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 09-CC-3238, AFSCME Council 31,Contract, against the

Department Of COrreCtionsS ... it iineeennneennnnns $26,996.12

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 135 new)

Sec. 135. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 711, State Lottery Fund

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than $50,000 &ttt ittt et e e et e e e ettt e $345.27




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -80- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 136 new)

Sec. 136. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 745, State’s Attorneys

Appellate Prosecutor’s County Fund to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less

than S50, 000 ..ttt ittt ittt ettt et eeaeenaesenaeeenas $429.30

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 137 new)

Sec. 137. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening

and Treatment Fund to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than 50,000 .« vttt ittt ettt e e ettt te e $20,471.59

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 138 new)

Sec. 138. The following named appropriated to the Court

of Claims from State Fund 314, Facilities Management

Revolving Fund to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 12-CC-0679, 100 North Western Limited Partnership, Debt,

against Central Management Services ............... $136,129.97




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -81- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 139 new)

Sec. 139. The amount of $1,000,000, or so much of that

amount as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General

Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of awards

solely as a result of the lapsing of an appropriation

originally made from any funds held by the State Treasurer.

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 140 new)

Sec. 140. The sum of $10,000,000 or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of line of duty

awards.

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 141 new)

Sec. 141. The following named amounts, or so much of

that amount as may be necessary, are appropriated to the

Court of Claims for payment of claims as follows:

For claims under the Crime Victims

Compensation Act:

Payable from General Revenue

0 o L 8,000,000

For claims other than Crime Victims:

Payable from the General

Revenue FuNd . .v ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 9,807,400




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -82- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Section 80. ™“AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act
97-0056 approved June 30, 2011, as vetoed and reduced, 1is

amended by changing section 30 to Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0056, Art. 7, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The following named amounts, or so much of those
amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Legislative Audit
Commission:

FOr PersSonal SerVIiCeS vt it i et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenas .184,600
For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by EmMPLlOyer v ittt ittt ittt ittt eeteeseeseeseeoseanssas 7,400
For State Contributions to State Employees'

Retirement SysStem & .ttt ittt ittt eeteeeeeseeseeosennseas 0

For State Contribution to Social

S UL I LY vttt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e 14,100 165366
For Contractual ServViCesS v vi ettt it e teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 20,200
@ R = Y 6,000
@ Rl ©F) 141 11T Yo Bu iy s I T 1,000
For Printing vv it ii it ittt it ettt ittt eeteeseeeeeaeeneeas 1,000
FOor EQUIPMENnt ittt ittt it ettt e eeseeseeseeoeeaeeanns 800
For Electronic Data ProCeSSing ¢ v i it eeteeteeeeeeeeenennns 600

For TelecommuUnicCations ServViCeS ittt eeeeeeeeeeennens 1,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

097005B2348ham002 -83- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Total $241,100 $237366

Section 80. ™“AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act
97-0059 approved June 30, 2011, as vetoed and reduced, 1is

amended by changing Section 10 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0059, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The following amounts or so much thereof as may
be necessary, which shall be used by the Illinois State Board
of Education exclusively for the foregoing purposes and not,
under any circumstances, for personal services expenditures
or other operational or administrative costs, are
appropriated to the Illinois State Board of Education for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011:

From the School District Emergency
Financial Assistance Fund:

For Emergency Financial Assistance, 1B-8

of the School Code ..ttt ittt ittt i teeeeenns 1,000,000
From the Drivers Education Fund:

For Drivers Education .........oeeeeen.. 18,172,200 245-229,606

From the Charter Schools Revolving Loan Fund:

For Charter SChoOOls LOANS v ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeenens 20,000
From the School Technology Revolving Loan Fund:

For School Technology Loans, 2-3.117a

of the School Code .. v ittt ittt ittt ettt e eeenn 5,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

097005B2348ham002 -84- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Section 85. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act
97-0070 approved June 30, 2011, as amended, 1s amended by

adding Section 110 to Article 6 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0070, Art. 6 Sec. 110, new)

Sec. 110. The amount of $280,000,000, or so much of

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the FY 12

Hospital Relief Fund to the Department of Healthcare and

Family Services for hospitals.

Section 90. “AN ACT making appropriations”, Public Act
97-0057 approved June 30, 2011, 1is amended by changing

Section 5 to Article 3 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 3 Sec. 5)

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named are appropriated to the
Department of Central Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
FOr Personal ServViCeS v viet ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneenns 9,638,405
For State Contributions to Social
ST @bl w7 736, 950

For Contractual Services .......oviuene... 20,303,350 65363356



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -85- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

o K =V Y 62,100
| JalN ©F0 11111 Yo Fu ik wls I 1 T 48,025
FOr Printing vv i it ien ittt ettt eeeeeeaeeeeaneeennenns 40,800
FOor BQUipmMent & .ttt ittt ettt ettt eaeeeeaneeeneenas 17,700
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing .. ..ceeereeneeennenennns 647,275
For Telecommunications ServicCes ......vieeneeenneeennns 122,100
For Operation of Auto EquUipment ........ieueieteeneeeennnnn 5,015

For payment of claims, including prior

years claims, under the Representation

and Indemnification

in Civil LawsSuUlts ACE v ittt it ittt ettt e eeenenns 1,145,290
For auto liability, adjusting and

Administration of claims, loss

control and prevention services,

and auto liability claims, including prior

YEATS Clalms v v vt ittt ettt teeeoeeeeseeseeseeaeeans 1,360,170

For Awards to Employees and Expenses

of the Employee Suggestion Board ...........ciiiieunen... 6,970
FOor Wage Cladms v v vt i ittt eneeeeeeeeeeeeseeoneeeneennss 1,113,075
For Expenses of the Upward Mobility Program......... 4,037,500
For Veterans' Job Assistance Program .........eeeeeeeas. 239,870

For Governor's and Vito Marzullo's
Internship pPrograms ... ... ittt ittt ittt it eaeenen 572,985
For NUIrSes' TUILION vttt ittt ittt ittt ettt et e eeeeeenns 68,000

For State SUrplus Property .« .i it ii it ieteeeneenenns 331,585



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

097005B2348ham002 -86- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

For

Deposit into the Communications Revolving

Fund for the purpose of Broadband Network

including, but not necessarily limited to,

operating and administrative costs .............. 9,352,890
Total $48,123,890 $445,123,890

BUREAU OF ADMINISTRATIVE OPERATIONS

PAYABLE FROM STATE GARAGE REVOLVING FUND

For Contractual ServViCeS v v vttt ittt eeeeeeeonennnns 11,00
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......euveieeeeeennenenn. 1,000,000
Total $1,011,000
PAYABLE FROM STATISTICAL SERVICES REVOLVING FUND
FOr PersSonal SerVIiCES i v ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenns 640,700
For State Contribution to State
Employees’ Retirement Fund. ..........cciiiiiiiinnn.. 219,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ............. 49,100
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE « vt vt vt o vt oo tonsonssossessnssneeanseans 131,200
For Contractual ServViCesS v it ettt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 75,000
@ R K = Y 1,000
For Printing vv it ii ittt it ettt teeteeeeeseeoeeaeennssas 1,000
FOr EQUIPMENT & v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeseesoeseeeeeaeeansas 1,000
For Telecommunications Services ..........iiuiiiinennnn.. 3,800
Total $1,130,900

For

For

PAYABLE FROM COMMUNICATIONS REVOLVING FUND
PersSOnNal SerVICES v ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeenens 649,000

State Contributions to State



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -87- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Employees’ Retirement System ...........iiiiinnnn.. 221,900

For State Contribution to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ettt et ettt neeeeaneeeaneneans 49,700
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE + vt o vt o vt oot onsossossossesossanssans 131,200
For Contractual ServViCeS v ittt ittt eeeeenseeneennenn 18,000
ol K = V. S 5,000
@ T N @) 11111 T Yo i N wle I = 2,000
FOr Printing vu v eii ittt ittt it teeeeeeeeeeneeenneeennenenns 800
o 2,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......euveieeeeeennenenn. 2,200,000

Total $3,279,600

PAYABLE FROM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FUND
For Professional Services including
Administrative and Related COStS v i i i v it it i i e, 12,500,000

Total $12,500,000

ARTICLE 2

Section 5. The sum of $1,041,371,800, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Board of Trustees of the State Employees’
Retirement System of Illinois for the State’s contribution,

as provided by law.

Section 10. The sum of $88,210,000, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

097005B2348ham002 -88- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Board of Trustees of the Judges’ Retirement
System of Illinois for the State’s contribution, as provided

by law.

Section 15. The sum of $14,150,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Board of Trustees of the General Assembly
Retirement System for the State’s contribution, as provided

by law.

ARTICLE 3

Section 5. The sum of $1,252,800,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of the State
Universities Retirement System for the State’s contribution,

as provided by law.

Section 10. The sum of $150,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Pensions
Fund to the Board of Trustees of the State Universities
Retirement System pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.12

of the State Finance Act.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

097005B2348ham002 -89- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

ARTICLE 4

Section 5. The sum of $2,702,278,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Common School
Fund to the Teachers’ Retirement System of the State of

Illinois for the State’s contribution, as provided by law.

Section 10. The sum of $1,200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Teachers’ Retirement System of the
State of Illinois for additional costs due to the
establishment of minimum retirement allowances pursuant to
Sections 16-136.2 and 16-136.3 of the Illinois Pension Code,

as amended.

Section 15. The sum of $120,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Common School Fund
to the Illinois Teachers’ Retirement System for the employer
contributions required Dby the State as an employer of
teachers described under subsection (e) of Section 16-158 of

the Illinois Pension Code.

Section 20. The amount of $10,931,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Public School Teachers’ Pension and Retirement



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -90- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Fund of Chicago for the state’s contribution for retirement
contributions under Section 17-127 of the Illinois Pension

Code for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012.

ARTICLE 5

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Central Management Services for provision of
health care coverage as elected by eligible members per the
State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971:

From the General Revenue Fund .......euiueeteeneeenn. 550,000,000
From the Road Fund ... ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeneeens 88,161,500

From the Health Insurance

RESErvVEe FUNA &t it ittt et ittt ettt eeeeeeeseeeeneas 1,938,929,100
Total $2,577,090,600
Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named are appropriated to the
Department of Central Management Services:
PAYABLE FROM GROUP INSURANCE PREMIUM FUND
For expenses of Cost Containment Program ............ 288,000
For Life Insurance Coverage as Elected

by Members per the State Employees



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

097005B2348ham002 -91- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Group Insurance Act of 1971 ... .. i, 95,452,100

Total $95,740,100
PAYABLE FROM HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE FUND
For Expenses of Cost Containment Program ............ 158,900

Total $158,900

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much of
those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the
objects and purposes named in this Section, are appropriated
to the State Treasurer for the payment of interest on and

retirement of State bonded indebtedness:

For payment of principal and interest on any and all bonds
issued pursuant to the Anti-Pollution Bond Act, the
Transportation Bond Act, the Capital Development Bond Act of
1972, the School Construction Bond Act, the Illinois Coal and
Energy Development Bond Act, and the General Obligation Bond
Act:

From the General Obligation Bond

Retirement and Interest Fund:

Principal ci ittt ittt e e e e e e e 1,581,360,000
50wl S = 1,370,547,500
Total $2,951,907,500

ARTICLE 6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

097005B2348ham002 -92- HDS097 00153 CIN 40171 a

Section 5. The sum of $1,000,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Healthcare
Provider Relief Fund to the Department of Healthcare and
Family Services for the improvement of Medical Assistance
bill processing timeframes or in meeting the requirements of
Senate Bill 3397 of the 97" General Assembly, should it

become law.

Section 10. The sum of $264,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for deposit into

the FY 13 Backlog Payment Fund.

Section 15. The sum of $36,000,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for
deposit into the Community College Health Insurance Security
Fund for purposes of paying claims incurred on or before June

30, 2012, in relation to the College Insurance Program.

Section 999. Effective date. This Act takes effect
July 1, 2012, except that Article 1 and this section take

effect immediately.”.



